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3888 Daggett Bay Rd
Crosslake, Minnesota 56442

www cityofcrosslake.org

CITY OF CROSSLAKE
PLANNING COMMISSION/BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
August 26, 2022
9:00 A.M.
Crosslake City Hall
13888 Daggett Bay Rd, Crosslake MN 56442
(218) 692-2689

PUBLIC HEARING NOTICE

Applicant: Jay E & Lisa R Kent
Authorized Agent: N/A
Site Location: 38705 South Landing, Crosslake, MN 56442 on Island Lake-GD

Variance for:
e Road right-of-way (ROW) setback of 32 feet where 35 feet are required
e Water oriented accessory structure (WOAS) of 308 square feet where 120 square feet
are allowed
e WOAS deck where only one use is allowed
e  WOAS roof pitch of 0:0 where 4:12 pitch is required

To construct and allow:
e WOAS of 308 square feet
e WOAS deck on the entire top of the structure — 308 square feet
e A deck as the second WOAS use

Notification: Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Chapter 462, and the City of Crosslake Zoning
Ordinance, you are hereby notified of a public hearing before the City of Crosslake Planning
Commission/Board of Adjustment. Property owners have been notified according to MN State
Statute 462 & published in the local newspaper. Please share this notice with any of your
neighbors who may not have been notified by mail.

Information: Copies of the application and all maps, diagrams or documents are available at
Crosslake City Hall or by contacting the Crosslake Planning & Zoning staff at 218-692-2689.
Please submit your comments in writing including your name and mailing address to Crosslake
City Hall or (crosslakepz@crosslake.net).



mailto:crosslakepz@crosslake.net

Property Owner/Applicant: Jay E & Lisa R Kent

STAFF REPORT

Parcel Number(s): 14050719, 14050720

Application Submitted: June 23, 2022

Action Deadline: August 20, 2022

City 60 Day Extension Letter sent / Deadline: 6-23-2022 / 9-23-2022
Applicant Extension Received / Request: 6-23-2022 / 9-23-2022
City Council Date: N/A

Authorized Agent: N/A

Variance for:
e Road right-of-way (ROW) setback of 32 feet where 35 feet are required
e Water oriented accessory structure (WOAS) of 308 square feet where 120 square feet are
allowed
e WOAS deck where only one use is allowed
e  WOAS roof pitch of 0:0 where 4:12 pitch is required

To construct and allow:
e WOAS of 308 square feet
e WOAS deck on the entire top of the structure — 308 square feet
e A deck as the second WOAS use

Current Zoning: Shoreland District

Existing Impervious Coverage: Proposed Impervious Coverage:
12.2% 12.0%
e A stormwater management plan was submitted with the variance application
e Compliant septic compliance inspection on file dated 4-18-2022

Parcel History:
e July 1997 — New septic
e June 2003 - Replace existing 8’ x 20’deck
e A compliant septic compliance inspection dated 4-18-2022

Agencies Notified and Responses Received:

County Highway Dept: N/A

DNR: No comment received before packet cutoff date

City Engineer: N/A

Lake Association: No comment received before packet cutoff date
Crosslake Public Works: No comment received before packet cutoff date




Crosslake Park, Recreation & Library: N/A
Concerned Parties: Comment(s) received

POSSIBLE MOTION:
To approve/table/deny the variance to allow:
¢ Road right-of-way (ROW) setback of 32 feet where 35 feet are required

e Water oriented accessory structure (WOAS) of 308 square feet where 120 square feet are
allowed

e WOAS deck where only one use is allowed
e  WOAS roof pitch of 0:0 where 4:12 pitch is required
To construct and allow:
e WOAS of 308 square feet
e WOAS deck on the entire top of the structure — 308 square feet
e A deck as the second WOAS use

As shown on the certificate of survey dated 6-23-2022
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(General Development Classification)
Normal peol elevation = 1230.1 (NAVD88)
BFE = 1231.61 (NAVD88)

Legal Description — Document Number 0657415:
(Abstract) Crow Wing County, Minnesota

That part of Government Lots Three (3) and Four (4), Section Five (5), Township One Hundred Thirty-
seven (137), Range Twenty-seven (27), described as follows, to-wit: Commencing at a point on the east
line of said Government Lot 4, which point of beginning is 156.4 feet South of the Northeast corner of
said Government Lot 4; thence West on a line parallel to the north line of said Government Lot 4 for a
distance of 95 feet, more or less, to the shore of Island Lake; thence Northerly along the shore of Island
Lake for a distance of 200 feet; thence East on a line parallel to the North line of said Government Lot 4,
a distance of 125 feet, more or less, to the

Zast line of said Government Lot 3; thence South on the East
line of said Government Lots 3 and 4, a distance of 199 feet, more or less, to the place of beginning.

Legal Description — D Number 952520:

That part of Government Lot Four (4) in Section Five (5), Township One Hundred Thirty-seven (137)
North, Range Twenty-seven (27) West described as follows, to-wit: Beginning at a point on the East line
of said Government Lot Four (4) 156.4 feet South of the Northeast corner of said Government Lot Four
(4); thence southerly along said East line for a distance of 159.3 feet; thence West 70 feet, more or less, to
the shore of Island Lake and at right angles thereto; thence North along the shore of Island Lake for a
distance of 157 feet and thence East for a distance of 95 feet, more or less, to the place of beginning
Crow Wing County, Minnesota.

Surveyors Notes
The property address for the subject property is

38705 South Landing
Crosslake, MN 56442

The Parcel Number for the subject property is /4050720 and 14050719.
The current zoning classification for the subject property is Shoreland District

This survey was completed without the benefit of a title commitment or title opinion, there may be
easements or other limiting factors that affect the subject property that are not shown on this survey

I'he subject

ity was reviewed for the existence of wetlands on September 11, 2021, Ben Meister,
Minnesota Cerf

ied Delineator number 1031.

Impervious Caleulation (not including right-of-way)

Total Area (not including right-of-way) = 34,314 Sq. Ft.

Existing impervious coverage (not including right-of-way)

House = 12008q. Ft
Garage = 860Sq.Ft
Boathouse = 308Sq Ft
Concrete = 1.8128q.Ft
Total =

4,180 Sq. Ft. (12.2% Impervious Coverage)

House = 1,2008q Ft
Garage = 860Sq.Ft
Boathouse = 308Sq Ft
Concrete = 17498q.Ft
Total =

4,117 Sq. Ft. (12.0% Impervious Coverage)
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Date: 6/23/2022

Planning & Zoning Administrator
City of Crosslake

13888 Daggett Bay Road
Crosslake, MN 56442

Dear Planning & Zoning Administrator:

On 6-23-2022 I submitted an application for a variance request at 38705 South Landing Crosslake,
MN.

The 60-day period under § 15.99 for approving or denying the applications will end on 8/20/22.
I hereby waive the right to have the City act on the application by this date and agree that the
City may have until 9-23-2022 to act on the application.

Sincerely,

4

/S/ Jay Ken
Applicant



From: Ellyn Rhein

To: crosslakepz@crosslake.net
Subject: Jay E & Lisa R Kent Variance at 38705 South Landing
Date: Saturday, August 13, 2022 9:52:23 AM

I received your letter about the Kent’s request. 1 live on the corner of Cool Haven Lane and
South Landing next to the Kent’s. | have no problem with the variance and their construction
plans. | welcome the improvement to the neighborhood.

Ellyn Rhein
12977 Cool Haven Lane


mailto:ellynrino1@gmail.com
mailto:crosslakepz@crosslake.net

Variance Application
Planning and Zoning Department
13888 Daggett Bay Road, Crosslake, MN 56442
218.692.2689 (Phone) 218.692.2687 (Fax) www.cityofcrosslake.org

| Recelpt Numbet: 7 ? | l &l g Permit Number::; 220100 v
Property Owner(s): . ){&\4 CXY\(J L $o\ )<é 1 % ) '

‘ ; K&t g Vari
Mailing Address: q ] DO 5 i 5’]’ ‘\! 12~ (Check apgllilcil}l)(lzzs]fequests)
site Address: 36 105 Sputh Landivg &@55 ’4}4‘3; NIN S5047 [1 Lake/River Setback

BS’T
Z

22
Phone Number:__ (S [-335- |8 \ﬁ Road R1 ht-of- Way Setback
. SRy , , A%’ =g 357
E-Mail Address: \)ICU»J/I Ken }'@ ‘ME. .. COUN L1 Bluff Setback
Parcel Number(s): 144 0 507 (4 2 | LH)g 0720 [] Side Yard Setback
. Legal Description: 1 hay €k a'_q”QpL 34 [ ] Wetland Setback
See S Twp 137 Rge 26 [27[X[e8[ ] 'l Septic TanlSefback
2 p : S — \\
Lake/River Name: 1 8? @ Z«bal 00 - ‘ S l,éi‘/ld df\l i ) [1 Septic Drainfield Setback
Do you own land adjacent to this parcel(s)? .., Yes ) X No . ] Impervious Coverage
If yes list Parcel Number(s) ] Accessory Structure
Authorized Agent: NHV[@, : =y Buﬂdmg ight S;=ze
« 38’ s)8 /a0’
Agent Address: ' L1 Patio Size
' . Ny I A <—=T j
Agent Phone Number: X 2 ),1) O AS Dec k.
NDI\Q

X LJURS Qon¥9 N

n Yo olﬂ ‘f/)n I N

,)/\/\}T/- Date QZZ 42722

Date

Signature of Property Owner(s)

Signature of Authorized Agent(s)

o All applications must be accompanied by a signed Certificate of Survey

e Fee $500 for Residential and Commercial Payable to “City of Crosslake” j’jb\; A pp T ? b e o L

e No decisions were made on an applicant’s request at the DRT meeting. Submittal of an apphcatwn '
after DRT does not constitute approval. Approval or denial of applications is determined by the
Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment at a pubho meeting as per Minnesota Statute 462 and the

City of Crosslake Land Use Ordinance. X, \y . *\Q& QOY. ws 95 P B0 A IYH/;*
" For Office Use: . P’b\ N Y KQ "\3(‘ \\ @[2%]7
Application accepted by Qé\ Date é o 9\31;@& ,>\ Land Use District 5 @

Lake Class_(1) /2 Septic: Compliance ¢/ ZE&M&ZZ SSTS Design- NA Installation A




Practical Difficulty Statement

Pursuant to City of Crosslake Ordinance Article 8 — Variances may be granted when it is found that
strict enforcement of the Land Use Ordinance will result in a “practical difficulty”.

Please answer the following questions regarding the “practical difficulty” for your variance request.

1

Is the Variance request in harmony with the purposed and intent of the Ordinance?
Yes[@, Nol

Why:

Defer to the Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment

Is the Variance consistent with the Comprehensive Plan?
Yes X No

Why:

Defer to the Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment

Is the property owner proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by the Land

Use Ordinance?

Yes [l Ne& -

Why:_DempliBon o v woval o€ exiching bathonse Shudhuve lpcated o1 waters ¢ dje
ind b Wl lorake. exact veflical ¥ rew locedive on ot o mining e
shove |ivg. and Youd eesemend encrcachments The pregerh, 15 & VAN Y&)W'( \
(tead 4o .5 )wclive ) lor which wellef e -h‘r»} seHndks e this ¢heazlure no'}’,aolfc///g

Will the issuance of a Variance maintain the essential character of the locality?
Yes ] No [ ) . ,
Why: Theve will he a0 Ounge vy Shwichuws | dinensiow, Shuge tnd e levahopn .
The Wik wil) Appess” daAhe_progevta, |We nieds dn i A
bzm ‘,l’\/){)\I{rC . ' J '

Is the need for a Variance due to circumstances unique to the property and not created by the property
owner? '

Yesfd  Nol i ‘ ‘ ,
Why: The size and shigpe of the piropely 16 duh tud e ¢ uvent hathotsc
shruthwre encvea e S o oty v vaud ond sheee Vi~ selbac ks greatly.
Redocahusr o wplica hmetoce pn the lo¥ o A plage thal balance 5 h&
peway eahly desizase s envondiment on Wit rpad v shore hiwe [sethacles)-

Does the need for a Variance involve more than economic considerations?

Yesi. Noll v j
Why: B, v sgidiag 1iL th’né() 1 ﬁm/wt fheve M"W he lsf so¢ Vow{wi?w
O Yot ot [iud + Woad setieleS.
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City of Crosslake Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment

FINDINGS OF FACT
SUPPORTING / DENYING A VARIANCE REQUEST

A Variance may be granted by the Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment when it is found
that strict enforcement of the Land Use Ordinance will result in a “practical difficulty”
according to Minnesota Statute Chapter 462. The Planning Commission/Board of Adjustment
should weigh each of the following questions to determine if the applicant has established that
there are “practical difficulties” in complying with regulations and standards set forth in the

Land Use Ordinance.

1. Isthe Variance request in harmony with the purposes and intent of the Ordinance?
Yes No
Why:

2. Is the Variance consistent with the Comprehensive Plan?
Yes No
Why:

3. Is the property owner proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by
the Land Use Ordinance?
Yes No
Why:



4. Will the issuance of a Variance maintain the essential character of the locality?
Yes No
Why:

5. Is the need for a VVariance due to circumstances unique to the property and not created by
the property owner?

Yes No

Why?

6. Does the need for a VVariance involve more than economic considerations?
Yes No
Why:





